

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Defendant.*

---

STATE OF FLORIDA'S BRIEF REGARDING  
JOINER OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

ALLEN WINSOR  
SOLICITOR GENERAL  
*Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN GLOGAU  
SPECIAL COUNSEL  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
Tel.: (850) 414-3300

CRAIG VARN  
SPECIAL COUNSEL  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
3900 Commonwealth Blvd. MS 35  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000  
Tel.: (850) 245-2295

GREGORY G. GARRE  
PHILLIP J. PERRY  
ABID R. QURESHI  
CLAUDIA M. O'BRIEN  
NICOLE RIES FOX  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel.: (202) 637-2207

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE  
JAMES A. MCKEE  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
106 East College Avenue  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Tel.: (850) 513-3367

DONALD G. BLANKENAU  
THOMAS R. WILMOTH  
BLANKENAU WILMOTH JARECKE LLP  
1023 Lincoln Mall  
Suite 201  
Lincoln, NE 68508-2817  
Tel.: (402) 475-7080

*Attorneys for the State of Florida*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ALABAMA IS NOT A REQUIRED PARTY UNDER RULE 19(a).....	3
A. The Court Can Accord Complete Relief Between Florida And Georgia Without Joining Alabama As A Party.....	4
B. Allowing This Action To Proceed Would Not Impair Alabama’s Ability To Protect Its Own Interests .....	4
C. Prior Practice Supports The Conclusion That Alabama Need Not Be Joined To Adjudicate This Dispute Between Florida And Georgia.....	6
II. ALABAMA’S ABSENCE PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR DISMISSAL.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

*Alabama v. United States Corps of Engineers*,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (N.D. Ala. 2005) .....2

*BBC Brown Boveri, Inc. v. Rainier National Bank*,  
899 F.2d 1224, 1990 WL 40209 (9th Cir. 1990) .....3

*Cunningham v. Macon & Brunswick Railroad Co.*,  
109 U.S. 446 (1883) .....7

*Gardiner v. Virgin Islands Water & Power Authority*,  
145 F.3d 635 (3d Cir. 1998).....3

*Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.*,  
11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993).....4

*Nebraska v. Wyoming*,  
507 U.S. 584 (1993) .....5, 6

*New Jersey v. New York*,  
283 U.S. 336 (1931) .....5, 6

*Rochester Methodist Hospital v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,  
728 F.2d 1006 (8th Cir. 1984) .....5

*Southeastern Federal Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren*,  
514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 555 U.S. 1097 (2009) .....3

*Wyoming v. Colorado*,  
259 U.S. 419 (1922) .....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil* (3d ed. last updated 2015) .....4

13 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction* (3d ed. last updated 2015) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....3, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1) .....4

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 .....	3
